Company has not deferred any taxable CIAC.36  Do you agree with this 2

recommendation? 3

A. No.  CIAC was made taxable by the Tax Cut and Jobs Act of 2017, and that law is still in 4

place.  The Company has paid the taxes on CIAC, and those amounts are deferred, as part 5

of the Company’s deferred taxes. 6

Q. Staff raised concern about some aspects of the Company’s general ledger.  Would you 7

like to respond to those concerns? 8

A. Yes.  Staff discussed the challenges of matching invoices against the general ledger detail37, 9

and the Company understands the challenge.  At the conclusion of this case, the Company 10

would welcome an opportunity to review both this and our general ledger mapping with 11

Staff.  These discussions would likely result in process improvements for the Company’s 12

next rate case that would benefit both Staff and the Company. 13

Q. Does this conclude your revenue requirement rebuttal testimony? 14

A. Yes, it does. 15

36 COS Report, p. 74-75
37 COS Report, p. 62, 64-65

Missouri American Water Schedule BWL‐1

Overall Revenue Requirement

WR‐2020‐0344

Rate Base

Base Year Ended

12/31/19 Adjustments

Update Period

6/30/20

Pro Forma

Adjustments

Future Test Year

5/31/22

Utility Plant in Service 2,759,562,072 99,695,337 2,859,257,409 315,848,900 3,175,106,309

Accumulated Provision for Depreciation (564,030,204) 1,476,929 (562,553,275) (38,734,198) (601,287,473)

Accumulated Amortization 0 0 0 0 0

Utility Plant Acquisition Adjustments 0 0 0 0 0

Net Utility Plant 2,195,531,868 101,172,266 2,296,704,134 277,114,702 2,573,818,836

Less:

Customer Advances 6,660,582 (2,702,878) 3,957,704 2,822,642 6,780,346

Contributions in Aid of Construction 275,024,145 2,864,253 277,888,398 1,896,488 279,784,886

Accumulated Deferred ITC (3%) 0 0 0 0 0

Deferred Income Taxes 442,883,653 10,787,452 453,671,105 27,297,323 480,968,428

Pension/OPEB Tracker 8,443,552 1,653,667 10,097,219 2,149,508 12,246,727

Subtotal Reductions 733,011,932 12,602,494 745,614,426 34,165,961 779,780,387

Add:

Cash Working Capital (1,359,600) (2,463,700) (3,823,300) (721,200) (4,544,500)

Materials and Supplies 5,705,263 365,305 6,070,568 96,721 6,167,289

Prepayments 0 0 0 0 0

OPEB's Contributed to External Fund 0 0 0 0 0

Pension Asset 4,489,975 1,648,950 6,138,925 2,058,782 8,197,707

Regulatory Deferrals 11,559,863 1,348,512 12,908,375 6,099,873 19,008,248

Tank Painting Tracker 247,635 (82,545) 165,090 (164,031) 1,059

Subtotal Additions 20,643,136 816,522 21,459,658 7,370,145 28,829,803

Total Original Cost Rate Base 1,483,163,072 89,386,294 1,572,549,366 250,318,886 1,822,868,252

Cost of Capital

Base Year Ended

12/31/19 Adjustments

Update Period

6/30/20

Pro Forma

Adjustments

Future Test Year

5/31/22

Class of Capital

Short Term Debt 30,067,983 (21,631,185) 8,436,798 (8,436,798) 0

Long Term Debt 697,951,910 109,014,925 806,966,835 67,491,674 874,458,509

Preferred Stock 233,417 711 234,128 (234,128) 0

Common Equity 778,764,694 45,344,159 824,108,853 162,259,207 986,368,060

Total 1,507,018,005 132,728,609 1,639,746,614 221,079,954 1,860,826,568

Cost of Capital

Short Term Debt 1.85% 0.26% 1.37%

Long Term Debt 5.07% 4.86% 4.70%

Preferred Stock 10.44% 10.41% 0.00%

Common Equity 10.50% 10.50% 10.50%

Weighted Cost of Capital

Short Term Debt 0.04% 0.00% 0.00%

Long Term Debt 2.35% 2.39% 2.21%

Preferred Stock 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%

Common Equity 5.43% 5.28% 5.57%

Total After Tax Cost of Capital 7.82% 7.67% 7.78%

Tax Gross up Factor 1.32606 1.32606 1.32606

Pre‐Tax Cost of Capital 9.59% 9.39% 9.60%

Missouri American Water Schedule BWL‐1

Overall Revenue Requirement

WR‐2020‐0344

Operating Expenses

Base Year Ended

12/31/19 Adjustments

Update Period

6/30/20

Pro Forma

Adjustments

Future Test Year

5/31/22

Purchased Water 1,000,137 164,116 1,164,253 251,276 1,415,529

Fuel and Power 11,062,562 485,450 11,548,012 (43,787) 11,504,225

Chemicals 9,397,747 (295,107) 9,102,640 370,387 9,473,027

Waste Disposal 2,482,895 192,284 2,675,179 189,305 2,864,484

Labor 31,001,296 3,737,339 34,738,635 1,067,996 35,806,631

Pensions 2,767,661 (2,286,059) 481,602 2,022 483,624

OPEB (2,359,906) (1,196,886) (3,556,792) (35,878) (3,592,670)

Group Insurance 6,147,663 586,398 6,734,061 196,086 6,930,147

401K 784,204 148,443 932,647 (37,414) 895,233

DCP 813,565 165,075 978,640 (7,564) 971,076

ESPP 170,435 11,222 181,657 618 182,275

VEBA 144,300 (631) 143,669 1,009 144,678

Other Benefits 761,178 (214,708) 546,470 260,505 806,975

Support Services 32,578,064 3,799,731 36,377,795 2,630,045 39,007,840

Contracted services 3,966,723 223,395 4,190,118 198,800 4,388,918

Building Maintenance and Services 1,066,078 1,950 1,068,028 48,657 1,116,685

Telecommunication expenses 1,197,099 (7,111) 1,189,988 63,921 1,253,909

Postage, printing and stationary 29,459 2,384 31,843 (928) 30,915

Office supplies and services 1,279,611 45 1,279,656 60,714 1,340,370

Employee related expense travel & entertainment 419,932 360,932 780,864 37,082 817,946

Rents 335,990 157,281 493,271 12,819 506,090

Transportation 1,410,299 776,590 2,186,889 24,384 2,211,273

Miscellaneous 3,199,602 (42,058) 3,157,544 100,998 3,258,542

Uncollectible accounts expense 1,844,114 1,237,469 3,081,583 1,200 3,082,783

Customer Accounting 3,795,546 (2,408,270) 1,387,276 (57,945) 1,329,331

Regulatory Expense 416,440 166,552 582,992 0 582,992

Insurance Other than Group 4,974,749 974,415 5,949,164 889,369 6,838,533

Maintenance supplies and services 7,957,017 179,068 8,136,085 (365,071) 7,771,014

Total Operations and Maintenance 128,644,460 6,919,309 135,563,769 5,858,606 141,422,375

Depreciation 47,455,673 16,310,489 63,766,162 8,597,258 72,363,420

Amortization 1,403,365 1,240,917 2,644,282 1,112,445 3,756,727

Total Depreciation and Amortization 48,859,038 17,551,406 66,410,444 9,709,703 76,120,147

Property Taxes 25,619,522 2,962,634 28,582,156 2,363,583 30,945,739

Payroll Taxes 2,420,153 218,717 2,638,870 78,336 2,717,206

PSC Fees 2,486,069 (118,889) 2,367,180 91,793 2,458,973

Other General Taxes (125,430) 0 (125,430) 0 (125,430)

Total Taxes Other Than Income Taxes 30,400,314 3,062,462 33,462,776 2,533,712 35,996,488

Total Expenses 207,903,812 27,533,177 235,436,989 18,102,021 253,539,010

Missouri American Water Schedule BWL‐1

Overall Revenue Requirement

WR‐2020‐0344

Utility Operating Income

Base Year Ended

12/31/19 Adjustments

Update Period

6/30/20

Pro Forma

Adjustments

Future Test Year

5/31/22

Operating Revenues 324,614,681 (11,073,834) 313,540,847 122,011 313,662,858

Operating Expenses

Operating and Maintenance 128,644,460 6,919,308 135,563,768 5,858,607 141,422,375

Depreciation Expense 47,455,673 16,310,489 63,766,162 8,597,258 72,363,420

Amortization Expense 1,403,365 1,240,917 2,644,282 1,112,445 3,756,727

Taxes other Than Income Taxes

Property Taxes 25,619,522 2,962,634 28,582,156 2,363,583 30,945,739

Payroll Taxes 2,420,153 218,717 2,638,870 78,336 2,717,206

PSC Fees 2,486,069 (118,889) 2,367,180 91,793 2,458,973

Other General Taxes (125,430) 0 (125,430) 0 (125,430)

Utility Operating Income Before Income Taxes 116,710,869 (38,607,010) 78,103,859 (17,980,011) 60,123,848

Income Taxes

Current Federal Income Tax (10,474,506) 10,521,792 47,286 (8,956,176) (8,908,890)

Current State Income Tax 67,259 (58,866) 8,393 (1,551,830) (1,543,437)

Deferred Income Taxes 31,764,307 (27,486,494) 4,277,813 5,656,720 9,934,533

Amortization of Investment Tax Credit (103,620) 0 (103,620) 0 (103,620)

Utility Operating Income 95,457,429 (21,583,442) 73,873,987 (13,128,725) 60,745,262

Base Year Ended

12/31/19 Adjustments

Update Period

6/30/20

Pro Forma

Adjustments

Future Test Year

5/31/22

Original Cost Rate Base 1,483,163,072 89,386,294 1,572,549,366 250,318,886 1,822,868,252

Rate of Return 7.82% 7.67% 7.78%

Required Operating Income 115,983,352 4,631,184 120,614,536 21,204,614 141,819,150

Operating Income at Present Rates 95,457,429 (21,583,442) 73,873,987 (13,128,725) 60,745,262

Operating Income Deficiency 20,525,923 26,214,626 46,740,549 34,333,339 81,073,888

Gross Revenue Tax Conversion Factor 1.3261 1.3261 1.3261

Revenue Deficiency 27,218,606 34,762,167 61,980,773 45,528,067 107,508,840

Pro‐Forma Revenue at Present Rates 324,614,681 (11,073,834) 313,540,847 122,011 313,662,858

Total Revenue Requirement 351,833,287 23,688,333 375,521,620 45,650,078 421,171,698

Missouri American Water Schedule BWL‐2

Comparison of MAWC and Staff Revenue Requirements

WR‐2020‐0344

Rate Base

MAWC

6/30/20 Differences

Staff

6/30/20

Utility Plant in Service 2,859,257,409 6 2,859,257,415

Accumulated Provision for Depreciation (562,553,275) 21,004 (562,532,271)

Accumulated Amortization 0 0

Utility Plant Acquisition Adjustments 0 0

Net Utility Plant 2,296,704,134 21,010 2,296,725,144

Less:

Customer Advances 3,957,704 2 3,957,706

Contributions in Aid of Construction 277,888,398 0 277,888,398

Accumulated Deferred ITC (3%) 0 0 0

Deferred Income Taxes 453,671,105 145,577,667 599,248,772

Pension/OPEB Tracker 10,097,219 (160,339) 9,936,880

Subtotal Reductions 745,614,426 145,417,330 891,031,756

Add:

Cash Working Capital (3,823,300) (7,930,258) (11,753,558)

Materials and Supplies 6,070,568 0 6,070,568

Prepayments 0 2,830,152 2,830,152

OPEB's Contributed to External Fund 0 0 0

Pension Asset 6,138,925 0 6,138,925

Regulatory Deferrals 12,908,375 (12,908,375) 0

Tank Painting Tracker 165,090 (165,090) 0

Subtotal Additions 21,459,658 (18,173,571) 3,286,087

Total Original Cost Rate Base 1,572,549,366 (163,569,891) 1,408,979,475

Cost of Capital

MAWC

6/30/20 Differences

Staff

6/30/20

Class of Capital

Short Term Debt 8,436,798 (8,436,798) 0

Long Term Debt 806,966,835 8,850,072,190 9,657,039,025

Preferred Stock 234,128 5,291,541 5,525,669

Common Equity 824,108,853 5,513,788,694 6,337,897,547

Total 1,639,746,614 14,360,715,627 16,000,462,241

Cost of Capital

Short Term Debt 0.26% 0.00%

Long Term Debt 4.86% 4.21%

Preferred Stock 10.41% 8.65%

Common Equity 10.50% 9.55%

Weighted Cost of Capital

Short Term Debt 0.00% 0.00%

Long Term Debt 2.39% 2.54%

Preferred Stock 0.00% 0.00%

Common Equity 5.28% 3.78%

Total After Tax Cost of Capital 7.67% 6.33%

Tax Gross up Factor 1.32606 1.32313

Pre‐Tax Cost of Capital 9.39% 7.55%

Missouri American Water Schedule BWL‐2

Comparison of MAWC and Staff Revenue Requirements

WR‐2020‐0344

Operating Expenses

MAWC

6/30/20 Differences

Staff

6/30/20

Purchased Water 1,164,253 (93,891) 1,070,362

Fuel and Power 11,548,012 (744,999) 10,803,013

Chemicals 9,102,640 528,158 9,630,798

Waste Disposal 2,675,179 122,736 2,797,915

Labor 34,738,635 (9,112,067) 25,626,568

Pensions 481,602 1,040,454 1,522,056

OPEB (3,556,792) (2,479,926) (6,036,718)

Group Insurance 6,734,061 (3,455,908) 3,278,153

401K 932,647 (173,363) 759,284

DCP 978,640 (253,841) 724,799

ESPP 181,657 (11,222) 170,435

VEBA 143,669 (2,646) 141,023

Other Benefits 546,470 214,708 761,178

Support Services 36,377,795 (12,173,585) 24,204,210

Contracted services 4,190,118 1,616,256 5,806,374

Building Maintenance and Services 1,068,028 (10,306) 1,057,722

Telecommunication expenses 1,189,988 7,111 1,197,099

Postage, printing and stationary 31,843 (2,384) 29,459

Office supplies and services 1,279,656 132,197 1,411,853

Employee related expense travel & entertainmen 780,864 (204,859) 576,005

Rents 493,271 127,999 621,270

Transportation 2,186,889 (846,495) 1,340,394

Miscellaneous 3,157,544 (931,318) 2,226,226

Uncollectible accounts expense 3,081,583 (105,529) 2,976,054

Customer Accounting 1,387,276 3,141,496 4,528,772

Regulatory Expense 582,992 (526,335) 56,657

Insurance Other than Group 5,949,164 (130,134) 5,819,030

Maintenance supplies and services 8,136,085 (1,357,665) 6,778,420

Total Operations and Maintenance 135,563,769 (25,685,358) 109,878,411

Depreciation 63,766,162 (8,500,326) 55,265,836

Amortization 2,644,282 (1,346,492) 1,297,790

Total Depreciation and Amortization 66,410,444 (9,846,818) 56,563,626

Property Taxes 28,582,156 (3,160,386) 25,421,770

Payroll Taxes 2,638,870 (360,382) 2,278,488

PSC Fees 2,367,180 (237,438) 2,129,742

Other General Taxes (125,430) 0 (125,430)

Total Taxes Other Than Income Taxes 33,462,776 (3,758,206) 29,704,570

Total Expenses 235,436,989 (39,290,382) 196,146,607

Missouri American Water Schedule BWL‐2

Comparison of MAWC and Staff Revenue Requirements

WR‐2020‐0344

Utility Operating Income

MAWC

6/30/20 Differences

Staff

6/30/20

Operating Revenues 313,540,847 8,671,095 322,211,942

Operating Expenses

Operating and Maintenance 135,563,769 (25,685,358) 109,878,411

Depreciation Expense 63,766,162 (8,500,326) 55,265,836

Amortization Expense 2,644,282 (1,346,492) 1,297,790

Taxes other Than Income Taxes

Property Taxes 28,582,156 (3,160,386) 25,421,770

Payroll Taxes 2,638,870 (360,382) 2,278,488

PSC Fees 2,367,180 (237,438) 2,129,742

Other General Taxes (125,430) 0 (125,430)

Utility Operating Income Before Income Taxes 78,103,858 47,961,477 126,065,335

Income Taxes

Current Federal Income Tax 55,679 28,930,095 28,985,774

Deferred Income Taxes 4,277,813 (26,336,160) (22,058,347)

Amortization of Investment Tax Credit (103,620) 0 (103,620)

Utility Operating Income 73,873,986 45,367,542 119,241,528

Revenue Requirement

MAWC

6/30/20 Differences

Staff

6/30/20

Original Cost Rate Base 1,572,549,366 (163,569,891) 1,408,979,475

Rate of Return 7.67% 6.33%

Required Operating Income 120,614,536 (31,468,405) 89,146,131

Operating Income at Present Rates 73,873,986 45,367,542 119,241,528

Operating Income Deficiency 46,740,550 (76,835,947) (30,095,396)

Gross Revenue Tax Conversion Factor 1.3261 1.3231

Revenue Deficiency 61,980,774 (101,800,896) (39,820,122)

Pro‐Forma Revenue at Present Rates 313,540,847 8,671,095 322,211,942

Total Revenue Requirement 375,521,621 (93,129,801) 282,391,820

True Up Allowance * 25,000,000 (5,103,431) 19,896,569

Pro‐Forma Revenue Requirement 400,521,621 (98,233,232) 302,288,389

*  True up allowances are estimates at this time

Missouri American Water

AFUDC Rate Calculations

Schedule BWL‐3

Dec‐17 Jan‐18 Feb‐18 Mar‐18 Apr‐18 May‐18 Jun‐18 Jul‐18 Aug‐18 Sep‐18 Oct‐18 Nov‐18 Dec‐18

Total Assets 2,024,384,364 2,047,433,224 2,059,453,345 2,069,556,496 2,080,367,886 2,098,114,140 2,158,544,453 2,134,997,545 2,152,669,128 2,165,949,816 2,165,419,592 2,178,192,217 2,160,591,537

Total Capital and Liabilities 2,012,749,375 2,048,123,565 2,058,332,678 2,071,010,478 2,079,123,240 2,093,373,194 2,146,074,212 2,112,593,702 2,120,318,156 2,138,272,886 2,132,257,628 2,142,149,514 2,143,748,623